GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
ENVIRONMENT, FORESTS AND CLIMATE CHANGE
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4993

ANSWERED ON:23.12.2014

STATE LEVEL IMPACT ASSESSMENT AUTHORITY
Patil Shri Chandrakant Raghunath

Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT, FORESTS AND CLIMATE CHANGE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the industries which were falling previously under "B" category and the environment clearance of the industries located in these industrial clusters was within the purview of the State Level Environment Impact Assessment Authority has been automatically transferred to the MOEF;

(b) whether the Government proposes to delegate power of environment clearance of ‘B’ category projects in and around ten kilometres radius of the critically polluted area to respective SEAC/SEIAA; and

(c) if so, the details thereof and if not the reasons therefor?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR ENVIRONMENT, FORESTS AND CLIMATE CHANGE (SHRI PRAKASH
JAVADEKAR)

(a) As per the Clause 4 (iii) of the EIA Notification, 2006 notified by the Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change vide S.O 1533 (E) dated September 14, 2006 and its amendments, "All projects or activities included as Category 'B' in the Schedule, including expansion and modernization of existing projects or activities as specified in sub paragraph (ii) of paragraph 2, or change in product mix as specified in sub paragraph (iii) of paragraph 2, but excluding those which fulfil the General Conditions (GC) stipulated in the Schedule, will require prior environmental clearance from the State/ Union territory Environment Impact Assessment Authority (SEIAA). The SEIAA shall base its decision on the recommendations of a State or Union territory level Expert Appraisal Committee (SEAC).In the absence of a duly constituted SEIAA or SEAC, a Category 'B' project shall be treated as a Category 'A' project"”.

(b)&(c) The General Conditions of the EIA Notification prescribes that "Any project or activity specified in category 'B' will be appraised at the Central level as Category 'A', if located in whole or in part within 5 km. from the boundary of: (i) Protected areas notified under the Wildlife (Protection) Act, 1972 (53 of 1972); (ii) Critically polluted areas as identified by the Cent- ral Pollution Control Board constituted under the Water (Preven- tion and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 (6 of 1974) from time to time; (iii) Eco-sensitive areas as notified under sub-section (2) of section 3 of the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, and (iv) inter-State boundaries and international boundaries; pro- vided that for River Valley Projects specified in item 1 (c), Thermal Power Plants specified in item 1(d), Industrial estates/ parks/complexes/areas, export processing zones (EPZs), Special Economic Zones (SEZs), biotech parks, leather complexes speci- fied in item 7(c) and common hazardous waste treatment, storage and disposal facilities (TSDFs) specified initem 7(d), the appraisal shall be made at Central level even if located within 10km.

Provided further that the requirement regarding distance of 5 km or 10 km, as the case may be, of the inter-State boundaries can be reduced or completely done away with by an agreement between the respective States or the Union Territories sharing the common boundary in case the activity does not fall within 5 km or 10 km, as the case may be of the areas mentioned at item (i), (ii) and (iii) above".
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